
• Venous/arterial leg ulcer
• Donor sites
• Post-surgical wounds

Mode of application
1. Clean the wound with saline solution and dry the surrounding skin of the wound gently.
2. Choose the right size of dressing according to the wound area. Apply the dressing to the wound bed 

without overlap onto the surrounding skin area to avoid maceration.
3. For cavity wounds, please use Sorbalgon T Classic.
4. Cover and secure alginate dressing with a non-occlusive secondary dressing.
5. Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic can remain on the wound for up to seven days. Please note 

that the frequency of dressing change depends on the condition of the wound and the level of 
exudate.

Removal:
1. Gently remove the secondary dressing.
2. If the wound appears dry, saturate the dressing with saline solution prior to removal.
3. Gently remove the dressing from the wound bed and discard.

Contraindications
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic is contraindicated on any patients who may be allergic to 

any of its ingredients.
• Do not use this product when the wound is infected.
• Do not use this product on dry wounds.

Precautions
• If redness or allergic symptoms appear, please stop using the product.
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic is not recommended to be applied to wounds that need 

surgical treatment to achieve hemostasis.
• Continuous use cannot exceed 30 days.

Product disposal
In order to minimize the risk of potential infection hazards, or environmental pollution, disposable 
components of Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic should follow disposal procedures according to 
applicable and local laws, rules, regulations and infection prevention standards.

Special precautions
In the absence of available data supporting the use of this dressing on sensitive population groups such 
as infants, children, pregnant or nursing women, and in the absence of data to the contrary, on these 
population groups, this dressing should be used with caution following a clinician‘s recommendation.

For a patient/user/third party in the European Union and in countries with identical regulatory regime 
(Regulation (EU) 2017/745 on Medical Devices); if, during the use of this device or as a result of its use, a 
serious incident has occurred, please report it to the manufacturer and/or its authorized representative 
and to your national authority.

Reusing a single-use medical device is dangerous. Reprocessing devices, in order to reuse them, may 
seriously damage their integrity and their performance.
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 Instructions d'utilisation

Utilisation prévue
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic à l'alginate est fabriqué à partir de fibres naturelles dérivées 
d'algues. Son pouvoir absorbant est élevé et extrêmement rapide. L'alginate absorbe les exsudats des 
plaies et forme une pellicule protectrice gélifiée sur la plaie, tout en maintenant un milieu humide 
propice à la cicatrisation et qui aide à stopper les hémorragies. La surface gélifiée empêche aussi le 
pansement d'adhérer à la plaie. Il peut donc être retiré sans douleur.

Composition
• Alginate de calcium
• Alginate de sodium

Indications
• Plaies superficielles
• Plaies modérément à fortement exsudatives et cavitaires
• Escarres
• Ulcères de jambe chez les personnes diabétiques
• Ulcère crural veineux/artériel
• Sites de donateurs
• Plaies post-opératoires

Mode d'application
1. Nettoyer la plaie à l’aide d’une solution physiologique et sécher délicatement la peau 

environnante.
2. Choisir un pansement de la taille appropriée, en fonction de la surface de la plaie. Appliquer le 

pansement sur le lit de la plaie sans recouvrir la peau environnante pour éviter toute macération.
3. Pour les plaies cavitaires, veuillez utiliser Sorbalgon T Classic.
4. Recouvrir et fixer le pansement à l'alginate à l'aide d'un pansement secondaire non occlusif.
5. Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic peut rester en place jusqu'à sept jours. Veuillez noter que la 

fréquence du renouvellement de pansement dépend de l'état de la plaie et du niveau d'exsudats.

Retrait :
1. Retirer soigneusement le pansement secondaire.
2. Si la plaie est sèche d'aspect, imbiber la pansement avec une solution saline avant de le retirer.
3. Retirer soigneusement le pansement du lit de la plaie et l'éliminer.

Contre-indications
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic est contre-indiqué chez les patients présentant une 

sensibilité connue à l'un des composants.
• Ne pas utiliser le produit en cas de plaie infectée.
• Ne pas utiliser ce produit sur une plaie sèche.

 Gebrauchsanweisung

Zweckbestimmung
Das Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic Alginat wird aus natürlichen, aus Seetang gewonnenen 
Fasern hergestellt. Es bietet schnelle und starke Saugfähigkeit. Alginat nimmt Wundexsudat auf und 
bildet eine gelartige Schicht über der Wunde, die ein feuchtes Wundheilungsmilieu schafft, das den 
Heilungsprozess beschleunigt und zur Blutstillung beiträgt. Die gelartige Oberfläche sorgt außerdem 
dafür, dass die Kompresse nicht mit der Wunde verklebt und schmerzarm entfernt werden kann.

Zusammensetzung
• Calciumalginat
• Natriumalginat

Indikationen
• Oberflächliche Wunden
• Mäßig bis stark exsudierende Wunden und tiefe Wunden
• Druckgeschwüre
• Diabetisches Ulcus crusis
• Venöses/arterielles Ulcus crusis
• Transplantatentnahmestellen
• Operationswunden

Anwendungshinweise
1. Reinigen Sie die Wunde mit Kochsalzlösung und trocknen Sie die Haut in der Wundumgebung 

vorsichtig ab.
2. Wählen Sie ausgehend vom Wundbereich die Kompresse passender Größe aus. Bringen Sie die 

Kompresse auf dem Wundbett auf, ohne dabei eine Überlappung mit den die Wunde umgebenden 
Hautpartien herzustellen, sodass Mazeration vermieden wird.

3. Bei tiefen Wunden verwenden Sie bitte Sorbalgon T Classic.
4. Bringen Sie im Anschluss einen nicht abdichtenden Sekundärverband zur Abdeckung und 

Fixierung der Alginat-Kompresse an.
5. Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic kann bis zu sieben Tage auf der Wunde verbleiben. Hinweis: 

Wie häufig ein Verbandwechsel erforderlich ist, hängt vom Wundzustand und der Exsudatmenge 
ab.

Entfernen:
1. Entfernen Sie vorsichtig den Sekundärverband.
2. Falls die Wunde trocken erscheint, durchfeuchten Sie die Kompresse vor dem Entfernen mit 

Kochsalzlösung.
3. Entfernen Sie die Kompresse vorsichtig aus dem Wundbett und entsorgen Sie diese.

Kontraindikationen
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic sollte nicht bei Patienten angewendet werden, bei denen 

eine Überempfindlichkeit gegenüber einem der Inhaltsstoffe vorliegt.
• Dieses Produkt darf nicht bei infizierten Wunden verwendet werden.
• Das Produkt nicht auf trockenen Wunden anwenden.

Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
• Das Produkt nach Auftreten von Rötung oder Symptomen einer Allergie nicht weiter verwenden.
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic wird nicht zur Anwendung auf Wunden empfohlen, die zur 

Blutstillung einer chirurgischen Behandlung bedürfen.
• Eine durchgehende Anwendung ist für maximal 30 Tage zulässig.

Produktentsorgung
Um das Risiko potentieller Infektionsgefahren oder einer Umweltverschmutzung zu minimieren, 
sollten die Wegwerfkomponenten von Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic gemäß geltenden lokalen 
Gesetzen, Verordnungen, Vorschriften und Standards zur Infektionsprävention entsorgt werden.

Besondere Vorsichtsmaßnahmen
Es sind keine Daten verfügbar, die die Anwendung dieser Kompresse bei sensitiven 
Patientenpopulationen wie Säuglingen, Kindern, Schwangeren oder stillenden Frauen unterstützen, 
und es liegen ebenfalls keine Daten vor, die dem widersprechen. Die Kompresse sollte bei diesen 
Patientenpopulationen daher nur mit Vorsicht und aufgrund der Empfehlung eines Arztes verwendet 
werden.

Für Patienten/Anwender/Dritte in der Europäischen Union und in Ländern mit denselben Vorschriften 
(Verordnung (EU) 2017/745 über Medizinprodukte); wenn während oder infolge der Verwendung 
dieses Produktes ein schwerwiegendes Vorkommnis aufgetreten ist, melden Sie dies dem Hersteller 
und/oder seinem Bevollmächtigten und Ihrer nationalen Behörde.

Die Wiederverwendung eines für den Einmalgebrauch vorgesehenen Medizinprodukts ist gefährlich. 
Die Wiederaufbereitung von Produkten, um sie erneut zu verwenden, kann ihre Integrität und Leistung 
deutlich beeinträchtigen.
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EN  Instructions for use

Intended use
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic alginate is made of natural fibers derived from seaweed. It is 
designed to be highly, fast absorbent. Alginate absorbs wound exudates and forms a gel-like covering 
over the wound, maintaining a moist wound healing environment which accelerates the healing 
process and helps to stop bleeding. The gel-like surface also keeps the dressing from adhering to the 
wound so it is painless to remove.

Composition
• Calcium alginate
• Sodium alginate

Indications
• Superficial wounds
• Moderately to heavily exuding and cavity wounds
• Pressure sores
• Diabetic leg ulcer

Précautions
• En cas d'apparition de rougeurs ou de symptômes allergiques, veuillez ne plus utiliser le produit.
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic est déconseillé sur les plaies nécessitant un traitement 

chirurgical pour obtenir une hémostase.
• Ne pas utiliser de manière continue pendant plus de 30 jours.

Élimination du produit
Afin de réduire le risque d'infections potentielles ou de pollution environnementale, les composants 
jetables d'Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic doivent être éliminés conformément aux lois, 
réglementations et normes locales applicables ainsi qu'aux normes de prévention des infections.

Précautions particulières
En l’absence de données disponibles sur l’utilisation de ce pansement dan des populations sensibles 
telles que les nourrissons, les enfants et les femmes enceintes ou allaitantes et en l’absence de données 
contraires, l’utilisation de ce pansement sur ces populations doit se faire avec précaution et en suivant 
les recommandations d’un médecin.

Pour un patient/utilisateur/tiers dans l'Union européenne et dans les pays ayant un régime 
réglementaire identique (Règlement (UE) 2017/745 sur les dispositifs médicaux) ; si, lors de l'utilisation 
de ce dispositif ou suite à son utilisation, un incident grave se produit, veuillez le signaler au fabricant 
et/ou à son représentant autorisé et à votre autorité nationale.

La réutilisation d’un dispositif médical à usage unique est dangereuse. Le traitement des dispositifs en 
vue de leur réutilisation peut gravement nuire à leur intégrité et à leurs performances.

Date de dernière révision de la notice : 
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 Gebruiksaanwijzing

Beoogd gebruik
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic alginaat is vervaardigd van natuurlijke vezels afkomstig uit 
zeewier. Het is ontwikkeld voor zeer sterke, snelle absorptie. Alginaat absorbeert wondexsudaat en 
vormt een gelachtige afdekking over de wond. Dit houdt de omgeving voor de wondgenezing vochtig, 
wat het genezingsproces versnelt en helpt om de bloeding te stoppen. Het gelachtige oppervlak 
voorkomt ook dat het verband aan de wond blijft vastzitten, zodat het verwijderen van het verband 
geen pijn doet.

Samenstelling
• Calciumalginaat
• Natriumalginaat

Indicaties
• Oppervlakkige wonden
• Matig tot sterk exsuderende en diepe wonden
• Decubitus
• Diabetisch beenulcus
• Veneuze/arteriële beenulcera
• Donorplaatsen
• Postoperatieve wonden

Wijze van aanbrengen
1. Maak de wond schoon met behulp van een zoutoplossing en maak de omringende huid van de 

wond voorzichtig droog.
2. Kies de juiste maat van het verband voor het wondoppervlak. Breng het verband aan op het 

wondbed zonder het omringende huidoppervlak te overlappen ter voorkoming van verweking 
van de huid.

3. Gebruik voor diepe wonden Sorbalgon T Classic.
4. Bedek en fixeer het alginaatverband met een niet-occlusief secundair verband.
5. Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic kan tot zeven dagen op de wond blijven. Let erop dat de 

frequentie waarmee het verband wordt gewisseld, afhankelijk is van de conditie van de wond en 
de hoeveelheid exsudaat.

Verwijderen:
1. Verwijder het secundaire verband voorzichtig.
2. Ziet de wond er droog uit, doordrenk het verband dan met zoutoplossing voordat u het verwijdert.
3. Verwijder het verband voorzichtig van het wondbed en gooi het weg.

Contra-indicaties
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic is gecontra-indiceerd voor patiënten die mogelijk 

overgevoelig zijn voor een van de bestanddelen.
• Gebruik dit product niet wanneer de wond geïnfecteerd is.
• Gebruik dit product niet op droge wonden.

Voorzorgsmaatregelen
• Stop met het gebruik van het product indien er roodheid of allergische symptomen verschijnen.
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic wordt niet aanbevolen voor gebruik op wonden die een 

chirurgische behandeling behoeven om hemostase te bereiken.
• Het product mag niet langer dan 30 dagen doorlopend worden gebruikt.

Afvoeren van het product
Om het risico op potentiële infectiegevaren of milieuvervuiling te minimaliseren, moeten de 
wegwerponderdelen van Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic de procedures voor afvoering volgen, in 
overeenstemming met de geldende en lokale wetgeving, regels en normen voor infectiepreventie.

Speciale voorzorgsmaatregelen
Bij gebrek aan beschikbare gegevens die het gebruik van dit verband bij kwetsbare bevolkingsgroepen, 
zoals zuigelingen, kinderen en vrouwen die zwanger zijn of borstvoeding geven, ondersteunen, 
en bij gebrek aan gegevens die het tegendeel hiervan bewijzen, dient dit verband bij deze 
bevolkingsgroepen met voorzichtigheid en op advies van een arts te worden gebruikt.

Voor patiënten/gebruikers/derde partijen in de Europese Unie en in landen met dezelfde regelgeving 
(verordening (EU) 2017/745 inzake medische hulpmiddelen) geldt: ernstige incidenten die zich in 
verband met het gebruik van het hulpmiddel of als een resultaat van het gebruik ervan hebben 
voorgedaan, dienen te worden gemeld bij de fabrikant en/of de bevoegde vertegenwoordiger en uw 
nationale autoriteit.

Hergebruik van een medisch hulpmiddel voor eenmalig gebruik is gevaarlijk. Het herverwerken van 
hulpmiddelen voor hergebruik kan de integriteit en de prestatie van de producten ernstig schaden.
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 Istruzioni per l'uso

Destinazione d'uso
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic alginato è composto da fibre naturali derivate da alghe. È 
concepito in modo da essere altamente e rapidamente assorbente. L'alginato assorbe l'essudato delle 
ferite e forma una patina gelatinosa sulla ferita, mantenendo un ambiente di guarigione umido che 
accelera il processo di guarigione e contribuisce ad arrestare il sanguinamento. La superficie gelatinosa 
aiuta anche a evitare che la medicazione aderisca alla ferita, per cui la rimozione è indolore.

Composizione
• Alginato di calcio
• Alginato di sodio

Indicazioni
• Ferite superficiali
• Ferite a secrezione media o abbondante di essudato e ferite profonde
• Lesioni da pressione
• Ulcera diabetica della gamba
• Ulcera venosa/arteriosa della gamba
• Siti donatori
• Ferite post-chirurgiche

Modalità di applicazione
1. Pulire la ferita con una soluzione fisiologica e asciugare delicatamente la cute circostante.
2. Scegliere la misura giusta della medicazione in base all'area della ferita. Applicare la medicazione 

sul letto della ferita evitando di coprire l'area della cute circostante per evitare la macerazione.
3. Per le ferite profonde, utilizzare Sorbalgon T Classic.
4. Coprire e fissare la medicazione di alginato con una medicazione secondaria non occlusiva.
5. Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic può rimanere sulla ferita fino a sette giorni. La frequenza di 

sostituzione della medicazione dipende dalle condizioni della ferita e dal livello di essudato.

Rimozione:
1. Rimuovere delicatamente la medicazione secondaria.
2. Se la ferita appare asciutta, impregnare la medicazione con soluzione fisiologica prima di 

rimuoverla.
3. Rimuovere delicatamente la medicazione dal letto della ferita e smaltirla.

Controindicazioni
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic è controindicato in caso di allergia del paziente a uno dei 

componenti.
• Non utilizzare il prodotto in caso di ferite infette.
• Non utilizzare il prodotto in caso di ferite asciutte.

Precauzioni
• In caso di arrossamento o sintomi allergici, interrompere l'uso del prodotto.
• Si sconsiglia l'applicazione di Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic su ferite che richiedono il 

trattamento chirurgico per ottenere l'emostasi.
• L'uso continuato non deve superare i 30 giorni.

Smaltimento del prodotto
Al fine di minimizzare il rischio di potenziali infezioni o inquinamento ambientale, i componenti 
monouso di Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic devono seguire le procedure di smaltimento in 
conformità alle leggi, ai regolamenti e alle norme locali vigenti e agli standard di prevenzione delle 
infezioni.

Precauzioni particolari
In assenza di dati a supporto dell'utilizzo di tale medicazione su gruppi di popolazione sensibile come 
neonati, bambini, donne in gravidanza o in fase di allattamento, e in assenza di dati contrari a tale 
utilizzo, la medicazione deve essere impiegata con cautela su tali soggetti, seguendo le indicazioni 
di un medico.

Per un paziente/utilizzatore/terza parte nell'Unione Europea e in paesi con regime normativo identico 
(Regolamento (UE) 2017/745 sui dispositivi medici), se, durante l'uso del presente dispositivo o come 
risultato del suo utilizzo, si è verificato un incidente grave, segnalare quest'ultimo al fabbricante e/o al 
rappresentante autorizzato e alla propria autorità nazionale.

Il riutilizzo di un dispositivo medico monouso è pericoloso. Riprocessare i dispositivi al fine di un 
riutilizzo potrebbe danneggiare gravemente la loro integrità e le loro prestazioni.

Data di revisione del testo: 
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 Instrucciones de uso

Uso previsto
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic de alginato se ha confeccionado con fibras naturales obtenidas a 
partir de algas marinas. Está diseñado para ofrecer una absorción rápida y elevada. El alginato absorbe 
los exudados de la herida y forma una capa protectora gelatinosa sobre ella, manteniendo un entorno 
húmedo que acelera el proceso de curación y ayuda a detener las hemorragias. La superficie gelatinosa 
también impide que el apósito se adhiera a la herida, por lo que se retira sin dolor.

Composición
• Alginato de calcio
• Alginato de sodio

Indicaciones
• Heridas superficiales
• Heridas cavitadas con exudado de regular a abundante
• Llagas por presión

• Úlcera de pierna diabética
• Úlcera venosa/arterial de la pierna
• Zonas donantes
• Heridas posquirúrgicas

Modo de aplicación
1. Limpie la herida con una solución salina y seque suavemente la piel circundante a la herida.
2. Elija un apósito del tamaño adecuado en función de la zona de la herida. Coloque el apósito en el 

lecho de la herida sin superponerlo a la zona cutánea circundante para evitar la maceración.
3. Para las heridas cavitadas, utilice Sorbalgon T Classic.
4. Cubra y fije el apósito de alginato con un apósito secundario no oclusivo.
5. Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic puede permanecer en la herida hasta siete días. Tenga 

en cuenta que la frecuencia del cambio de apósito depende del estado de la herida y el nivel de 
exudado.

Retirada:
1. Retire con cuidado el apósito secundario.
2. Si la herida parece seca, empape el apósito con solución salina antes de retirarlo.
3. Retire con cuidado el apósito del lecho de la herida y deséchelo.

Contraindicaciones
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic está contraindicado en pacientes con hipersensibilidad a 

alguno de sus componentes.
• No utilice el producto si la herida está infectada.
• No utilice este producto en heridas secas.

Precauciones
• Si aparecen rojeces o síntomas de alergia, deje de utilizar el producto.
• No se recomienda aplicar Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic en heridas que necesiten 

tratamiento quirúrgico para lograr la hemostasia.
• El uso continuado no puede superar los 30 días.

Eliminación del producto
Para minimizar el riesgo de posibles infecciones o la contaminación del medioambiente, los 
componentes desechables de Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic deben atenerse a los 
procedimientos de eliminación conformes a la normativa local y a los estándares de prevención de 
infecciones.

Precauciones especiales
Ante la falta de datos que respalden el uso de este apósito en grupos sensibles como bebés, niños, 
mujeres embarazadas o en periodo de lactancia, y ante la falta de datos que indiquen lo contrario, el 
apósito se debe utilizar con precaución en estos grupos y de acuerdo con la recomendación del médico.

Para pacientes/usuarios/terceros de la Unión Europea y países con idéntico marco normativo 
(Reglamento (UE) 2017/745, sobre los productos sanitarios); si durante el uso de este producto o 
como resultado del mismo, se produjera un incidente grave, deberá notificarse al fabricante y/o su 
representante autorizado, y a la autoridad nacional correspondiente.

Es peligroso reutilizar un producto sanitario de un solo uso. Reprocesar los productos para volver a 
utilizarlos puede dañar seriamente su integridad y su rendimiento.

Fecha de la revisión del texto: 
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 Instruções de utilização

Utilização prevista
O alginato Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic é feito de fibras naturais derivadas de algas. É 
concebido para ter uma absorção rápida e elevada. O alginato absorve os exsudados das feridas e 
forma um revestimento tipo gel sobre as mesmas, mantendo um ambiente de cicatrização húmido que 
acelera o processo de cicatrização e ajuda a estancar hemorragias. A camada tipo gel também impede 
que o penso adira à ferida, fazendo com que a remoção seja indolor.

Composição
• Alginato de cálcio
• Alginato de sódio

Indicações
• Feridas superficiais
• Feridas cavitárias e com exsudado moderado a abundante
• Úlceras por pressão
• Úlcera diabética da perna
• Úlcera venosa/arterial da perna
• Áreas doadoras
• Feridas pós-cirúrgicas

Modo de utilização
1. Limpe a ferida com solução salina e seque suavemente a pele circundante da ferida.
2. Escolha o tamanho correto de penso de acordo com a zona da ferida. Aplique o penso no leito da 

ferida sem o sobrepor com a zona de pele circundante, para evitar maceração.
3. Para feridas cavitárias, utilize o Sorbalgon T Classic.
4. Cubra e fixe o penso de alginato com um penso secundário não oclusivo.
5. O Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic pode permanecer sobre a ferida até sete dias. Note que a 

frequência da mudança do penso varia conforme as condições da ferida e o nível de exsudado.

Remoção:
1. Remova o penso secundário suavemente.
2. Se a ferida aparentar estar seca, sature o penso com solução salina antes da remoção.
3. Remova suavemente o penso do leito da ferida e descarte-o.

Contraindicações
• O Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic é contraindicado para pacientes com alergia a qualquer um 

dos seus componentes.
• Não utilize o produto quando a ferida estiver infetada.
• Não utilize o produto em feridas secas.

Precauções
• Se surgir vermelhidão ou sintomas alérgicos, pare de utilizar o produto.
• Não é recomendada a aplicação do Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic em feridas que requerem 

tratamento cirúrgico para obter hemostasia.
• O uso continuo não pode exceder os 30 dias.

Eliminação do produto
De forma a minimizar o risco de possíveis perigos de infeção ou poluição ambiental, os componentes 
descartáveis de Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic devem ser eliminados em conformidade com as 
leis, regras, regulamentos e normas de prevenção de infeção aplicáveis e locais.

Precauções especiais
Na ausência de dados que suportem a utilização deste penso em grupos sensíveis da população, 
como bebés, crianças, mulheres grávidas ou a amamentar, e de dados que indiquem o contrário, a 
utilização deste penso nestes grupos da população deve ser realizada com precaução e na sequência da 
recomendação de um médico.

Para um paciente/utilizador/terceiro na União Europeia e nos países com regime regulamentar idêntico 
(Regulamento (UE) 2017/745 relativo aos dispositivos médicos); se, durante o uso deste dispositivo, ou 
como consequência do seu uso, ocorrer um incidente grave, reporte o ocorrido ao fabricante e/ou ao 
representante autorizado e à sua autoridade nacional.

A reutilização de dispositivos médicos de uso único é perigosa. O reprocessamento de dispositivos, com 
vista à sua reutilização, pode danificar gravemente a sua integridade e o seu desempenho.

Data da revisão do texto: 

PT – PAUL HARTMANN LDA · 2685-378 Prior Velho

 Οδηγίες χρήσης

Προβλεπόμενη χρήση
Το αλγινικό Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic παρασκευάζεται από φυσικές ίνες με προέλευση 
από φύκια. Σχεδιάστηκε ώστε να είναι εξαιρετικά απορροφητικό. Το αλγινικό υλικό απορροφά τα 
εξιδρώματα του τραύματος και σχηματίζει μια επικάλυψη που μοιάζει με τζελ πάνω από το τραύμα, 
διατηρώντας ένα υγρό περιβάλλον επούλωσης του τραύματος που επιταχύνει τη διαδικασία επούλωσης 
και βοηθά στην ανάσχεση της αιμορραγίας. Η επιφάνεια που μοιάζει με τζελ εμποδίζει την προσκόληση 
του επιθέματος στο τραύμα, έτσι η αφαίρεσή του είναι ανώδυνη.

Σύνθεση
• Αλγινικό ασβέστιο
• Αλγινικό νάτριο

Ενδείξεις
• Επιπολής τραύματα
• Μέτρια έως έντονα εξιδρωματικά τραύματα και τραύματα με μεγάλο βάθος
• Έλκη πίεσης
• Έλκος διαβητικού ποδιού
• Φλεβικό/αρτηριακό έλκος κνήμης
• Δότριες περιοχές
• Μετεγχειρητικά τραύματα

Οδηγίες εφαρμογής
1. Καθαρίστε το τραύμα με αλατούχο διάλυμα και στεγνώστε το περιτραυματικό δέρμα με απαλές 

κινήσεις.
2. Επιλέξτε το σωστό μέγεθος επιθέματος, ανάλογα με την περιοχή του τραύματος. Εφαρμόστε το 

επίθεμα στην κοίτη του τραύματος χωρίς επικάλυψη με το περιτραυματικό δέρμα προς αποφυγή 
εμβροχής.

3. Για τραύματα μεγάλου βάθους, δείτε το Sorbalgon T Classic.
4. Καλύψτε και στερεώστε το αλγινικό επίθεμα με μη αποφρακτικό δευτερεύον επίθεμα.
5. Το Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic μπορεί να παραμείνει στο τραύμα έως και επτά ημέρες. 

Σημειώστε ότι η συχνότητα αλλαγής του επιθέματος εξαρτάται από την κατάσταση του τραύματος 
και την ποσότητα του εξιδρώματος.

Αφαίρεση:
1. Αφαιρέστε απαλά το δευτερεύον επίθεμα.
2. Εάν το τραύμα φαίνεται ξηρό, εμποτίστε τον επίδεσμο με αλατούχο διάλυμα πριν από την αφαίρεση.
3. Αφαιρέστε απαλά το επίθεμα από την κοίτη του τραύματος και απορρίψτε το.

Αντενδείξεις
• Η χρήση του Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic δεν ενδείκνυται σε ασθενείς που είναι αλλεργικοί 

σε κάποιο από τα συστατικά του.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε περίπτωση μολυσμένων τραυμάτων.
• Μην χρησιμοποιείτε το προϊόν σε ξηρό τραύμα.

Προφυλάξεις
• Αν εμφανιστούν ερυθρότητα ή αλλεργικά συμπτώματα, διακόψτε τη χρήση του προϊόντος.
• Δεν συνιστάται η εφαρμογή του Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic σε τραύματα που χρειάζονται 

χειρουργική θεραπεία για την επίτευξη αιμόστασης.
• Η συνεχής χρήση δεν μπορεί να υπερβαίνει τις 30 ημέρες.

Απόρριψη του προϊόντος
Για να ελαχιστοποιηθεί ο κίνδυνος πιθανών κινδύνων λοίμωξης ή περιβαλλοντικής μόλυνσης, τα 
αναλώσιμα συστατικά μέρη του Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic θα πρέπει να απορρίπτονται με 
διαδικασίες σύμφωνες με τους ισχύοντες και τοπικούς νόμους, κανόνες και κανονισμούς, καθώς επίσης 
και τα πρότυπα πρόληψης των λοιμώξεων.

Ειδικές προφυλάξεις
Απουσία διαθέσιμων δεδομένων που να υποστηρίζουν τη χρήση αυτού του επιθέματος σε ευαίσθητους 
πληθυσμούς, όπως βρέφη, παιδιά, εγκύους ή θηλάζουσες, και απουσία δεδομένων για το αντίθετο, η 
χρήση του επιθέματος σε αυτούς τους πληθυσμούς πρέπει να γίνεται με προσοχή, κατόπιν σύστασης 
του γιατρού.

Για ασθενή/χρήστη/τρίτο μέρος στην Ευρωπαϊκή Ένωση και σε χώρες με το ίδιο κανονιστικό 
καθεστώς (Κανονισμός (EE) 2017/745 για τα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα), αν κατά τη χρήση αυτού του 
ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος ή ως αποτέλεσμα της χρήσης του σημειωθεί σοβαρό περιστατικό, πρέπει 
να το αναφέρετε στον κατασκευαστή ή/και στον εξουσιοδοτημένο αντιπρόσωπό του, καθώς επίσης 
στην εθνική σας αρχή.

Η επαναχρησιμοποίηση αναλώσιμου ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος μίας χρήσης είναι επικίνδυνη. Η 
επανεπεξεργασία ιατροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων, προκειμένου να είναι δυνατή η επαναχρησιμοποίησή 
τους, ενδέχεται να βλάψει σημαντικά την ακεραιότητα και την απόδοσή τους.

Ημερομηνία αναθεώρησης του κειμένου: 

GR – PAUL HARTMANN Hellas A.E. · 16674 Glyfada/Athina

 Návod k použití

Účel použití
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic alginát se vyrábí z přírodních vláken pocházejících z mořských 
řas. Je navržen s ohledem na vysokou a rychlou absorpci. Alginát absorbuje exsudáty z rány a vytvoří 
na ní gelový povlak, který v ráně udržuje vlhké prostředí, což urychluje proces hojení a pomáhá 
zastavit krvácení. Gelový povlak zabraňuje také přilnutí krytí k ráně a umožňuje tak jeho bezbolestné 
odstranění.

Složení
• Kalciumalginát
• Alginát sodný

Indikace
• Povrchové rány
• Slabě až silně exsudující a dutinové rány
• Proleženiny
• Diabetický bércový vřed
• Žilní/tepenný bércový vřed
• Dárcovská místa
• Pooperační rány

Způsob použití
1. Vyčistěte ránu fyziologickým roztokem a jemně osušte kůži okolo rány.
2. Zvolte správnou velikost krytí na základě plochy rány. Přiložte krytí na lůžko rány bez přesahu na 

okolní kůži, aby nedošlo k maceraci.
3. Na dutinové rány použijte proužky Sorbalgon T Classic.
4. Alginátové krytí překryjte a zajistěte neokluzivním sekundárním krytím.
5. Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic může zůstat na ráně až sedm dní. Mějte na paměti, že 

četnost výměn krytí závisí na stavu rány a na množství exsudátu.

Odstranění:
1. Opatrně odstraňte sekundární krytí.
2. Zdá-li se vám rána suchá, zvlhčete krytí před jeho odstraněním fyziologickým roztokem.
3. Opatrně odstraňte krytí z lůžka rány a zlikvidujte jej.

Kontraindikace
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic je kontraindikován u všech pacientů, kteří by mohli být 

alergičtí na kteroukoli jeho složku.
• Nepoužívejte tento produkt, je-li rána infikována.
• Nepoužívejte tento produkt na suché rány.

Bezpečnostní pokyny
• Objeví-li se zarudnutí nebo alergické příznaky, přestaňte produkt používat.
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic se nedoporučuje aplikovat na rány, které k dosažení 

hemostázy vyžadují chirurgické ošetření.
• Nepřetržité používání nesmí překročit 30 dní.

Likvidace výrobku
Aby se minimalizovalo potenciální riziko infekce či znečištění životního prostředí, dodržujte při likvidaci 
jednorázových součástí proužků Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic postupy, které jsou v souladu 
s platnými a místními zákony, předpisy, směrnicemi a standardy prevence infekcí.

Zvláštní bezpečnostní opatření
Vzhledem k tomu, že neexistují dostupné údaje podporující použití tohoto krytí u citlivých skupin 
obyvatelstva, jako jsou kojenci, děti, těhotné nebo kojící ženy, a protože nejsou k dispozici ani údaje, 
které jsou proti použití tohoto krytí u těchto skupin, musí být tento produkt používán s uvážením a na 
doporučení lékaře.

Pro pacienty/uživatele/třetí strany v Evropské unii a v zemích se stejným zákonným regulačním 
rámcem (nařízení (EU) 2017/745 o zdravotnických prostředcích) platí, že pokud dojde při používání 
tohoto prostředku nebo v důsledku jeho používání k závažné události, je nutno ji nahlásit výrobci a/
nebo jeho autorizovanému zástupci a příslušným orgánům.

Opětované používání jednorázových zdravotnických prostředků je nebezpečné. Opakovaná úprava 
zdravotnických prostředků za účelem jejich opakovaného použití může závažně poškodit jejich 
celistvost a jejich výkonnost.

Datum poslední revize textu: 

CZ – HARTMANN-RICO a.s. · 66471 Veverská Bítýška

 Návod na použitie

Účel použitia
Alginátové krytie Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic je vyrobené z prírodných vlákien získaných 
z morských rias. Je vytvorené tak, aby malo rýchlu a veľkú absorpčnú schopnosť. Alginát absorbuje 
exsudát z rany a vytvára na rane gélový povlak, čím sa udržuje vlhké liečivé prostredie, ktoré urýchľuje 
proces hojenia a pomáha zastaviť krvácanie. Gélový povrch tiež zabraňuje prilepeniu krytia k rane, 
vďaka čomu je jeho odstránenie bezbolestné.

Zloženie
• Alginát vápenatý
• Alginát sodný

Indikácie
• Povrchové rany
• Mierne až silno secernujúce a hlboké rany
• Preležaniny
• Vred na diabetickej nohe

• Žilové/tepnové vredy predkolenia
• Darcovská plocha
• Postchirurgické rany

Spôsob použitia
1. Vyčistite ranu pomocou fyziologického roztoku a jemne vysušte kožu okolo rany.
2. Zvoľte správnu veľkosť krytia podľa plochy rany. Aplikujte krytie na lôžko rany tak, aby 

nepresahovalo na kožu okolo rany, aby sa zabránilo macerácii.
3. Na hlboké rany použite Sorbalgon T Classic.
4. Alginátové krytie zakryte a zaistite pomocou neokluzívneho sekundárneho krytia.
5. Krytie Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic môže zostať na rane až sedem dní. Upozorňujeme na 

to, že frekvencia výmeny krytia závisí od stavu rany a úrovne exsudátu.

Odstránenie:
1. Jemne odstráňte sekundárne krytie.
2. Ak sa vám zdá rana suchá, pred odstránením saturujte krytie fyziologickým roztokom.
3. Jemne odstráňte krytie z lôžka rany a zlikvidujte ho.

Kontraindikácie
• Použitie krytia Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic je kontraindikované u pacientov s alergiou 

na niektorú z jeho zložiek.
• Výrobok nepoužívajte, ak je rana infikovaná.
• Výrobok nepoužívajte na suché rany.

Opatrenia
• Ak sa objaví začervenanie alebo alergické symptómy, prestaňte výrobok používať.
• Neodporúčame aplikovať krytie Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic na rany, ktoré vyžadujú 

chirurgický zákrok na dosiahnutie hemostázy.
• Nepretržité použitie nesmie presiahnuť 30 dní.

Likvidácia výrobku
Aby sa minimalizovalo riziko možnej infekcie alebo znečistenia životného prostredia, jednorazové 
komponenty prúžkov Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic by sa mali likvidovať v súlade s platnými 
miestnymi zákonmi, nariadeniami, predpismi a normami na prevenciu infekcií.

Špeciálne bezpečnostné opatrenia
Pri absencii dostupných údajov, ktoré by podporovali použitie tohto krytia u citlivých pacientov, 
napríklad u dojčiat, detí, tehotných alebo dojčiacich žien, a pri absencii údajov, ktoré by takéto použitie 
vylučovali, sa má toto krytie používať v daných populáciách opatrne na základe odporúčania lekára.

Pre pacienta/používateľa/tretiu stranu v Európskej únii a v krajinách s identickým regulačným režimom 
(Nariadenie (EÚ) 2017/745 o zdravotníckych pomôckach): ak počas používania tejto pomôcky alebo v 
dôsledku jej používania dôjde k vážnemu incidentu, informujte o tom výrobcu a/alebo autorizovaného 
zástupcu a kompetentný vnútroštátny orgán.

Opätovné použitie zdravotníckej pomôcky určenej na jedno použitie je nebezpečné. Opakovaná úprava 
zdravotníckych pomôcok za účelom ich opakovaného použitia môže vážne poškodiť ich celistvosť a 
ich výkonnosť.

Dátum poslednej revízie textu: 

SK – HARTMANN-RICO spol. s r.o. · 85101 Bratislava

 Instrukcja używania

Zastosowanie zgodne z przeznaczeniem
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic z alginianu jest wykonany z naturalnych włókien makroglonów. 
Został zaprojektowany tak, aby charakteryzował się wysoką i szybką chłonnością. Alginian absorbuje 
wysięk z rany i tworzy żelową powłokę na ranie, utrzymując wilgotne środowisko gojenia się rany, co 
przyspiesza proces gojenia i pomaga zatrzymać krwawienie. Dzięki żelowej powierzchni opatrunek nie 
przylega do rany, a jego usuwanie jest bezbolesne.

Skład
• Alginian wapnia
• Alginian sodu

Wskazania
• Rany powierzchowne
• Umiarkowanie do silnie sączących i głębokich ran
• Odleżyny
• Cukrzycowe owrzodzenie nóg
• Owrzodzenie nóg pochodzenia tętniczego/żylnego
• Miejsca dawcy
• Rany pooperacyjne

Sposób stosowania
1. Oczyścić ranę roztworem soli fizjologicznej, a następnie delikatnie osuszyć skórę wokół rany.
2. Wybrać odpowiedni rozmiar opatrunku w zależności od powierzchni rany. Nałożyć opatrunek na 

łożysko rany bez nakładania na skórę wokół rany, aby uniknąć maceracji.
3. W przypadku ran sięgających poniżej skóry właściwej, należy stosować Sorbalgon T Classic.
4. Przykryć i zabezpieczyć opatrunek alginianowy opatrunkiem wtórnym nieprzepuszczającym 

powietrza.
5. Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic może pozostać na ranie do siedmiu dni. Należy pamiętać, że 

częstotliwość zmian opatrunku zależy od stanu rany oraz ilości wysięku.

Usuwanie:
1. Delikatnie usunąć opatrunek wtórny.
2. Jeśli rana wydaje się sucha, przed zdjęciem opatrunku należy nasycić go roztworem soli 

fizjologicznej.
3. Delikatnie usunąć opatrunek z łożyska rany i zutylizować.

Przeciwwskazania
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic nie wolno stosować u pacjentów z uczuleniem na 

którykolwiek ze składników.
• Produktu nie wolno stosować w przypadku zakażonych ran.
• Produktu nie wolno stosować w przypadku ran suchych.

Środki ostrożności
• W przypadku wystąpienia zaczerwienienia lub objawów alergicznych należy zaprzestać 

stosowania niniejszego produktu.
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic nie jest zalecany w przypadku ran, które wymagają leczenia 

chirurgicznego do osiągnięcia prawidłowej hemostazy.
• Ciągłe użytkowanie nie może przekraczać 30 dni.

Utylizacja produktu
Aby zminimalizować ryzyko potencjalnego zakażenia lub zanieczyszczenia środowiska, jednorazowe 
elementy Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic należy utylizować zgodnie z procedurami określonymi 
przez stosowne lokalne przepisy i regulacje oraz standardy dotyczące zapobiegania zakażeniom.

Szczególne środki ostrożności
Nie są dostępne informacje wskazujące na korzyści ze stosowania opisywanego opatrunku u osób 
wrażliwych, takich jak niemowlęta, dzieci, kobiety w ciąży lub kobiety karmiące, podobnie jak nie 
są dostępne dane o braku takich korzyści, dlatego w tych populacjach opisywany opatrunek należy 
stosować z zachowaniem ostrożności i zgodnie ze wskazówkami lekarza.

Dotyczy pacjentów/użytkowników/osób trzecich w Unii Europejskiej lub w krajach o takim samym 
systemie regulacyjnym (Rozporządzenie (UE) 2017/745 w sprawie wyrobów medycznych): jeśli podczas 
lub wskutek użytkowania niniejszego wyrobu doszło do poważnego incydentu, należy zgłosić to 
producentowi i/lub jego autoryzowanemu przedstawicielowi oraz właściwym organom krajowym.

Ponowne użycie wyrobu medycznego przeznaczonego do jednorazowego użytku jest niebezpieczne. 
Przygotowywanie wyrobów do ponownego użycia może poważnie naruszyć ich integralność i wpłynąć 
na prawidłowość ich działania.

Data zatwierdzenia lub częściowej zmiany tekstu: 

PL – PAUL HARTMANN Polska Sp. z o.o. · 95-200 Pabianice

 Használati útmutató

Rendeltetési cél
A Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic alginát tengeri moszatból származó természetes rostokból 
készül. Úgy tervezték, hogy rendkívül gyorsan felszívódjon. Az alginát felszívja a sebváladékot, és 
gélszerű bevonatot képez a sebbel, fenntartva a nedves sebgyógyulási környezetet, ami felgyorsítja a 
gyógyulási folyamatot és segít megállítani a vérzést. A gélszerű felület megakadályozza, hogy a kötés a 
sebbe tapadjon, így eltávolítása fájdalommentes.

Összetétel
• Kalcium-alginát
• Nátrium-alginát

Javallatok
• Felszíni sebek
• Közepesen vagy erősen váladékozó és üreges sebek
• Nyomási sebek
• Diabéteszes lábszárfekély
• Vénás/artériás lábszárfekély
• Donorhelyek
• Műtét utáni sebek

Alkalmazási módszer
1. Tisztítsa meg a sebet sóoldattal, és óvatosan szárítsa meg a sebet körülvevő bőrt.
2. A seb területének megfelelően válassza ki a megfelelő méretű kötést. A kötést a környező 

bőrfelület fedése nélkül helyezze a sebágyra, hogy elkerülje a szövetromlást.
3. Üreges sebekhez használja a Sorbalgon T Classic kötést.
4. Fedje le és rögzítse az alginátkötést egy nem okkluzív másodlagos kötéssel.
5. A Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic a seben maradhat akár hét napon keresztül is. Vegye 

figyelembe, hogy a kötéscsere gyakorisága függ a seb állapotától és a váladékozás mértékétől.

Eltávolítás:
1. Óvatosan távolítsa el a másodlagos kötést.
2. Ha a seb száraznak tűnik, eltávolítás előtt telítse a kötést sóoldattal.
3. Óvatosan távolítsa el a kötést a sebágyról, és dobja el.

Ellenjavallatok
• A Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic nem alkalmazható olyan betegeknél, akiknél a kötszer 

bármely összetevőjével szemben túlérzékenység áll fenn.
• Ne használja ezt a terméket, ha a seb fertőzött.
• Ne használja ezt a terméket száraz sebre.

Óvintézkedések
• Ha bőrpír vagy allergiás tünetek jelentkeznek, kérjük, hagyja abba a termék használatát.
• A Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic kötést nem ajánlott olyan sebekre alkalmazni, amelyek 

sebészeti kezelést igényelnek a vérzéscsillapítás eléréséhez.
• A folyamatos használat nem haladhatja meg a 30 napot.

Hulladékkezelés
A potenciális fertőzésveszély és a környezetkárosítás elkerülése érdekében az Sorbalgon Classic/
Sorbalgon T Classic eldobható részeit a helyi vonatkozó jogszabályok, irányelvek és fertőzésmegelőzési 
előírások szerint kell ártalmatlanítani.

Különleges biztonsági előírások
Mivel a kötés érzékenyebb populációs csoportokra, például a csecsemőkre, a gyermekekre, terhes 
vagy kisgyermeket tápláló nőkre való alkalmazásával kapcsolatosan adatok nincsenek, illetve ezzel 
ellentétes adatok sincsenek, ezekben a populációs csoportokban a kötést óvatosan kell alkalmazni, 
orvos ajánlása alapján.

Az Európai Unióban és az azonos szabályozási rendszerrel ((EU) 2017/745 rendelet az orvostechnikai 
eszközökről) rendelkező országokban lévő páciensek/felhasználók/harmadik felek esetén; ha súlyos 
incidens következik be az eszköz használata során vagy annak következményeként, kérjük, jelezze azt a 
gyártónak és/vagy felhatalmazott képviselőjének, valamint a nemzeti hatóságnak.

Egyszer használatos orvostechnikai eszközt veszélyes újból felhasználni. Az újbóli használat érdekében 
újra feldolgozott egyszer használatos termékek integritása és teljesítménye jelentős mértékben 
károsodhat.

A szöveg ellenőrzésének dátuma: 

HU – HARTMANN-RICO Hungária Kft. · 2051 Biatorbágy, Budapark

 Инструкция по применению

Назначение
Альгинат Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic изготовлен из натуральных волокон морских 
водорослей. Это изделие разрабатывалось в качестве мощного быстродействующего 
абсорбента. Альгинат абсорбирует экссудат из раны, образует гелеобразную оболочку вокруг 
раны, формируя влажную среду, которая способствует заживлению раны, ускоряет процесс 
заживления, и останавливает кровотечение. Гелеобразная поверхность также предотвращает 
приклеивание раневой повязки к ране, обеспечивая безболезненное снятие повязки. 

Состав
• Альгинат кальция
• Альгинат натрия

Показания к применению
• Поверхностные раны
• Глубокие раны и раны с умеренной или обильной экссудацией
• Пролежни
• Диабетическая язва стопы
• Артериальная/венозная язва стопы
• Донорские участки
• Послеоперационные раны

Способ применения
1. Очистите рану физиологическим раствором и аккуратно высушите кожу вокруг раны.
2. Подберите раневую повязку подходящую по размеру к области раны. Наложите раневую 

повязку на раневое ложе, не перекрывая кожу околораневой области во избежание 
мацерации.

3. Для глубоких ран используйте Sorbalgon T Classic.
4. Накройте и зафиксируйте раневую повязку с альгинатом второй неокклюзивной повязкой.
5. Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic может оставаться на ране до семи дней. Обратите 

внимание, что частота смены раневой повязки зависит от состояния раны и уровня 
экссудата.

Удаление
1. Аккуратно удалите вторую повязку.
2. Если рана выглядит сухой, намочите раневую повязку физиологическим раствором перед 

ее снятием.
3. Аккуратно снимите раневую повязку с раневого ложа и утилизируйте ее.

Противопоказания
• Применение Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic противопоказано пациентам с 

гиперчувствительностью к какому-либо из компонентов.
• Запрещено использовать изделие на инфицированных ранах.
• Запрещено использовать изделие на сухих ранах.

Меры предосторожности
• При появлении покраснения или аллергических реакций прекратите применение изделия.
• Не рекомендуется применять Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic на ранах, требующих 

хирургического вмешательства для достижения гемостаза.
• Максимальный период длительного использования — не более 30 дней.

Утилизация изделия
Чтобы свести к минимуму риск потенциальной инфекции или загрязнения окружающей 
среды, одноразовые компоненты Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic следует утилизировать 
в соответствии с местными применимыми нормами, правилами, постановлениями и 
стандартами профилактики инфекций.

Особые меры предосторожности
Данные, подтверждающие возможность применения данной повязки у особых групп пациентов 
(младенцы, дети, беременные или кормящие грудью женщины), а также данные об обратном 
отсутствуют. Поэтому у указанных групп пациентов эту повязку следует использовать с 
осторожностью и в соответствии с рекомендациями врача.

Для пациента, пользователя или третьего лица на территории Европейского союза и стран с 
идентичной системой нормативного регулирования (Регламент (ЕС) 2017/745 о медицинских 
изделиях); в случае возникновения серьезного нежелательного явления в процессе или в 
результате использования данного изделия об этом следует сообщить производителю изделия 
и (или) его официальному представителю, а также в государственный регулирующий орган в 
вашей стране.

Повторное использование одноразового медицинского изделия опасно. Повторная обработка 
изделий с целью повторного применения может нанести серьезный вред их целостности и 
работоспособности.

Последняя редакция текста: 

RU – PAUL HARTMANN OOO · 115114 Moskwa

 Инструкции за употреба

Предназначение
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic алгинат е изработен от естествени влакна, получени от 
морски водорасли. Той е проектиран да бъде силно и бързоабсорбиращ се. Алгинатът абсорбира 
ексудати от раната и образува гелоподобно покритие върху нея, като поддържа влажна среда за 
зарастване на раната, което ускорява процеса на зарастване и помага за спиране на кървенето. 
Гелоподобната повърхност също така предпазва превръзката от залепване към раната, така че 
се отстранява безболезнено.

Състав
• Калциев алгинат
• Натриев алгинат
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Kalcium-alginát kötések
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Показания
• Повърхностни рани
• Умерено до силно ексудиращи и кухинни рани
• Рани под налягане
• Диабетна язва на крака
• Венозна/артериална язва на крака
• Донорски участъци
• Следоперативни рани

Начин на приложение
1. Почистете раната с физиологичен разтвор и внимателно подсушете кожата около раната.
2. Изберете правилния размер на превръзката според зоната на раната. Поставете 

превръзката върху раневото ложе, без да припокрива кожата около раната, за да избегнете 
мацерация.

3. За кухинни рани използвайте Sorbalgon T Classic
4. Покрийте и закрепете алгинатната превръзка с неоклузивна вторична превръзка.
5. Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic може да остане върху раната до седем дни. Моля, 

имайте предвид, че честотата на смяната на превръзката зависи от състоянието на раната 
и от нивото на ексудата.

Отстраняване:
1. Внимателно отстранете вторичната превръзка.
2. Ако раната изглежда суха, напоете превръзката с физиологичен разтвор преди 

отстраняване.
3. Внимателно отстранете превръзката от раневото ложе и я изхвърлете.

Противопоказания
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic е противопоказен за всички пациенти, които биха 

проявили алергична реакция към която и да е от съставките му.
• Не използвайте този продукт, когато раната е инфектирана.
• Не използвайте този продукт върху сухи рани.

Предпазни мерки
• Ако се появят зачервяване или симптоми на алергия, спрете да използвате продукта.
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic не се препоръчва за прилагане върху рани, при които е 

необходимо хирургично лечение за постигане на хемостаза.
• Продължителната употреба не може да надвишава 30 дни.

Изхвърляне на продукта
С цел да се намали рискът от възможна опасност от инфекция или замърсяване на околната 
среда при изхвърляне на компонентите за еднократна употреба на Sorbalgon Classic/
Sorbalgon T Classic следвайте процедурите за изхвърляне съгласно приложимите и местните 
закони, правила, разпоредби и стандарти за предпазване от инфекции.

Специални предпазни мерки
При липса на налични данни относно употребата на тази превръзка при чувствителни групи 
от населението, като бебета, деца, бременни жени или кърмачки, и при липса на данни за 
обратното при тези групи от населението тази превръзка трябва да се използва с повишено 
внимание и по медицинска препоръка.

За пациент/потребител/трета страна в Европейския съюз и в страни с идентичен регулаторен 
режим (Регламент (ЕС) 2017/745 за медицинските изделия); ако по време на използването 
на това изделие или в резултат на неговото използване е възникнал сериозен инцидент, 
моля, докладвайте го на производителя и/или упълномощения му представител и на вашия 
национален орган.

Повторната употреба на медицинско изделие за еднократна употреба е опасна. Преработката 
на изделие с цел повторна употреба може да нанесе сериозни вреди на неговата цялост и 
работоспособност.

Дата на актуализиране на текста: 

BG – TΠ XAPTMAHH-PИKO · 1113 Coфия, yи. Maйop Юpий Γarapин 25A

 Upute za upotrebu

Namjena
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic alginat izrađen je od prirodnih vlakana koja potječu od morskih 
trava. Dizajniran je kao iznimno brzo upijajuće sredstvo. Alignat apsorbira eksudate iz rane i stvara sloj 
nalik na gel iznad rane, održavajući vlažno okruženje za zacjeljivanje koje ubrzava proces zacjeljivanja i 
pomaže zaustaviti krvarenje. Površina nalik na gel sprječava i prianjanje obloge na ranu, pa je skidanje 
bezbolno.

Sastav
• kalcijev alginat
• natrijev alginat

Indikacije
• površinske rane
• rane s umjerenim do obilnim eksudatom i udubljene rane
• rane od pritiska
• dijabetički čir na nozi
• venski/arterijski čir na nozi
• mjesta davanja krvi
• postkirurške rane

Način primjene
1. Ranu očistite fiziološkom otopinom te nježno posušite okolnu kožu.
2. Odaberite odgovarajuću veličinu obloge prema površini rane. Oblogu stavite na ležište rane tako 

da ne prekrije okolnu kožu kako bi se izbjegla maceracija.
3. Za udubljene rane upotrijebite Sorbalgon T Classic.
4. Oblogu od alginata prekrijte i učvrstite sekundarnom neokluzivnom oblogom.
5. Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic smije ostati na rani do sedam dana. Imajte na umu da 

učestalost promjene obloga ovisi o stanju rane i razini eksudata.

Skidanje:
1. Pažljivo skinite sekundarnu oblogu.
2. Ako rana izgleda suha, prije skidanja natopite oblogu fiziološkom otopinom.
3. Pažljivo uklonite oblogu s ležišta rane i odložite je u otpad.

Kontraindikacije
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic je kontraindiciran za sve pacijente koji bi mogli biti alergični 

na njegove sastojke.
• Proizvod nemojte upotrebljavati kada je rana inficirana.
• Proizvod nemojte primjenjivati na suhu ranu.

Mjere opreza
• Ako se pojavi crvenilo ili simptomi alergije, prekinite upotrebu proizvoda.
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic ne preporučuje se za primjenu na rane koje je potrebno 

kirurški obraditi radi hemostaze.
• Neprekidna upotreba ne smije trajati dulje od 30 dana.

Zbrinjavanje proizvoda
Radi smanjenja rizika od potencijalnih zaraza ili onečišćenja okoliša na najmanju moguću mjeru, za 
jednokratne komponente proizvoda Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic treba slijediti postupke 
zbrinjavanja sukladne odgovarajućim lokalnim zakonima, pravilima, propisima i standardima za 
prevenciju zaraza.

Posebne mjere opreza
Budući da nema raspoloživih podataka u prilog upotrebe ove obloge na osjetljivim populacijama, kao 
što su dojenčad, djeca, trudnice ili dojilje, a ni protiv nje, prilikom upotrebe obloge na tim populacijama 
valja biti oprezan te se pridržavati preporuka liječnika.

Za pacijenta / korisnika / treću stranu u Europskoj uniji i zemljama s istim regulatornim režimom 
(Uredba (EU) 2017/745 o medicinskim proizvodima): ako tijekom upotrebe ovog proizvoda zbog te 
upotrebe dođe do ozbiljnog incidenta, prijavite ga proizvođaču i/ili njegovu ovlaštenom predstavniku 
te nadležnom nacionalnom tijelu vlasti.

Opasno je ponovno upotrebljavati jednokratne medicinske proizvode. Preradom proizvoda radi 
ponovne uporabe može se ozbiljno oštetiti njihova cjelovitost i njihove performanse.

Datum revizije teksta: 

HR – PAUL HARTMANN d.o.o. · 10020 Zagreb

 Instrucțiuni de utilizare

Indicații de utilizare
Alginatul din pansamentul Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic este realizat din fibre naturale, 
derivate din alge marine. Este conceput pentru absorbție puternică și rapidă. Alginatul absoarbe 
exsudatele din plăgi și formează un strat gelatinos care acoperă plaga, menținând un mediu umed 
pentru vindecarea plăgii, care accelerează procesul de vindecare și facilitează oprirea hemoragiei. De 
asemenea, suprafața gelatinoasă împiedică aderarea pansamentului la plagă, permițând îndepărtarea 
acestuia fără durere.

Compoziție
• Alginat de calciu
• Alginat de sodiu

Indicații
• Plăgi superficiale
• Plăgi cu exsudat moderat până la abundent și cu cavități
• Escare de presiune
• Ulcer de picior diabetic
• Ulcer de picior venos/arterial
• Zone post-transplant
• Plăgi post-chirurgicale

Mod de aplicare
1. Curățați plaga cu ser fiziologic și uscați în conformitate cu nevoile zonei plăgii.
2. Alegeți mărimea corectă a pansamentului, în funcție de condițiile plăgii. Aplicați pansamentul pe 

patul plăgii, fără a-l suprapune pe pielea înconjurătoare, pentru a evita efectul de macerare.
3. În cazul plăgilor cu cavități, utilizați Sorbalgon T Classic.
4. Acoperiți și fixați pansamentul cu alginat cu un pansament secundar neocluziv.
5. Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic poate rămâne pe plagă până la șapte zile. Rețineți că 

frecvența schimbării pansamentului depinde de starea plăgii și de cantitatea de exsudat.

Îndepărtarea:
1. Îndepărtați cu atenție pansamentul secundar.
2. Dacă plaga pare să fie uscată, saturați pansamentul cu ser fiziologic înainte de îndepărtare.
3. Îndepărtați cu atenție pansamentul de pe patul plăgii și aruncați-l.

Contraindicații
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic este contraindicat la pacienții care sunt alergici la oricare 

dintre ingredientele sale.
• Nu utilizați produsul pe plăgi infectate.
• Nu utilizați produsul pe plăgi uscate.

Măsuri de precauție
• Dacă apar simptome precum roșeața sau reacții alergice, nu mai utilizați produsul.
• Nu se recomandă aplicarea Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic pe plăgi care necesită tratament 

chirurgical pentru obținerea hemostazei.
• Utilizarea continuă nu poate depăși 30 de zile.

Eliminarea produsului
Pentru a minimiza riscul eventualelor pericole de infecție sau al poluării mediului, componentele 
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic care pot fi eliminate trebuie să fie supuse procedurilor de 
eliminare ca deșeuri, în conformitate cu legile, regulamentele și reglementările locale aplicabile și cu 
standardele de prevenire a infecțiilor.

Măsuri speciale de precauție
Deoarece nu există date disponibile care să susțină utilizarea acestui pansament la grupuri sensibile 
de pacienți, cum ar fi sugarii, copiii, femeile însărcinate sau care alăptează și, la fel, nu există date 

care să contraindice utilizarea la aceste grupuri sensibile de pacienți, pansamentul trebuie utilizat cu 
precauție, pe baza recomandării unui medic clinician.

Pentru un pacient/utilizator/terță parte din Uniunea Europeană și din țări cu un regim de reglementare 
identic (Regulamentul (UE) 2017/745 cu privire la dispozitive medicale); dacă, pe durata utilizării 
acestui dispozitiv sau ca urmare a utilizării sale are loc un incident grav, vă rugăm să îl raportați 
producătorului și/sau reprezentantului autorizat al acestuia, precum și autorității dvs. naționale.

Reutilizarea unui dispozitiv medical de unică folosință este periculoasă. Reprocesarea dispozitivelor, în 
scopul reutilizării, poate afecta grav integritatea și performanța acestora.

Data revizuirii textului: 

RO – S.C. PAUL HARTMANN S.R.L. · 020 335 Bucureşti

 Bruksanvisning

Avsedd användning
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic alginate är gjord av naturliga fibrer från sjögräs. Den är gjord 
för att absorbera mycket på kort tid. Alginat absorberar sårexsudat och bildar en gelliknande barriär 
över såret, som håller läkningsmiljön fuktig vilket förkortar läkningstiden och bidrar till att stoppa 
blödningar. Den gelliknande ytan hindrar också kompressen från att fastna i såret, och därmed kan det 
avlägsnas utan smärta.

Sammansättning
• Kalciumalginat
• Natriumalginat

Indikationer
• Ytliga sår
• Måttligt till kraftigt vätskande sår och kavitetssår
• Trycksår
• Bensår vid diabetes
• Venösa/artieriella bensår
• Donatorplatser
• Sår efter kirurgiska ingrepp

Användningsinformation
1. Rengör såret med koksaltlösning och torka varsamt huden runt såret.
2. Välj en kompresstorlek som passar till sårets storlek. Placera kompressen i sårbädden utan 

överlappning till omgivande hud. Det förhindrar macerering.
3. Använd Sorbalgon T Classic för kavitetssår.
4. Täck och säkra alginatkompressen med ett icke ocklusivt sekundärt förband.
5. Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic kan ligga kvar i såret i upp till sju dagar. Observera att 

kompressbytesintervallet beror på sårets skick och mängden exsudat.

Borttagning:
1. Ta varsamt bort det sekundära förbandet.
2. Fukta kompressen med koksaltlösning först om såret verkar vara torrt.
3. Ta varsamt bort kompressen från sårbädden och kassera den.

Kontraindikationer
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic är kontraindicerat för patienter som kan vara allergiska mot 

någon av ingredienserna.
• Använd inte produkten om såret verkar vara infekterat.
• Använd inte produkten på torra sår.

Försiktighetsåtgärder
• Sluta använda produkten vid rodnad eller allergiska symtom.
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic rekommenderas inte för sår som måste behandlas kirurgiskt 

för att hemostas ska uppnås.
• Ska inte användas kontinuerligt i mer än 30 dagar.

Bortskaffande av produkten
För att minska risken för infektionsöverföring eller miljöförstöring ska de kasserbara delarna av 
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic slängas i enlighet med de förfaranden för bortskaffande som 
anges i lokala bestämmelser och standarder för infektionsförebyggande.

Särskilda försiktighetsåtgärder
I avsaknad av tillgängliga data som stöder användningen av denna kompress hos känsliga populationer 
såsom spädbarn, barn samt gravida och ammande kvinnor, och i avsaknad av data om motsatsen, ska 
kompressen användas med försiktighet och på läkares rekommendation hos dessa populationer.

Patienter, användare och tredje man i EU och länder med identiska regulatoriska krav (förordning 
(EU) 2017/745 för medicintekniska produkter) ska rapportera allvarliga incidenter i samband med 
att produkten används till tillverkaren och/eller en behörig representant samt till den ansvariga 
myndigheten i landet.

Det är farligt att återanvända en medicinteknisk produkt för engångsbruk. Vid behandling av 
produkter för återanvändning kan integriteten och prestanda allvarligt skadas.

Datum för revidering av texten: 

SE – HARTMANN-ScandiCare AB · 33421 Anderstorp

 Brugsanvisning

Tilsigtet anvendelse
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic-alginat er fremstillet af naturfibre udledt af tang. Det er designet 
til at være meget hurtigt absorberende. Alginat absorberer ekssudat og danner en gellignende barriere 
over huden, som opretholder et fugtigt sårhelingsmiljø, der fremskynder helingsprocessen og hjælper 
med at stoppe blødningen. Den gellignende overflade hjælper også med at forhindre, at forbindingen 
klæber til såret, så det gør ikke ondt at fjerne den.

Sammensætning
• Kalciumalginat
• Natriumalginat

Indikationer
• Overfladiske sår
• Moderat til stærkt væskende overfladiske og/eller dybe sår
• Tryksår
• Diabetisk bensår
• Venøst/arterielt bensår
• Donorsted
• Kirurgiske sår

Anvendelsesmåde
1. Rens såret med en saltvandsopløsning, og tør forsigtigt den omkringliggende hud.
2. Vælg en forbinding, der passer til sårområdet. For at undgå maceration skal forbindingen sættes 

på såret uden at ramme det omkringliggende hudområde.
3. Brug Sorbalgon T Classic til dybe sår.
4. Læg en ikke-okklusiv sekundær forbinding på alginatforbindingen for at fastgøre den.
5. Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic kan forblive på såret i op til syv dage. Bemærk, at 

hyppigheden af forbindingsskift afhænger af sårets tilstand og mængden af ekssudat.

Fjernelse:
1. Fjern forsigtigt den sekundære forbinding.
2. Hvis såret ser ud til at være tørt, skal du væde forbindingen med saltvand, inden den fjernes.
3. Fjern forsigtigt forbindingen fra såret, og bortskaf den.

Kontraindikationer
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic er kontraindiceret til patienter, som er overfølsomme over 

for et eller flere af indholdsstofferne.
• Anvend ikke produktet på inficerede sår.
• Anvend ikke produktet på tørre sår.

Forholdsregler
• Stop med at bruge produktet, hvis der konstateres rødmen eller symptomer på allergi.
• Det anbefales ikke at anvende Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic på sår, der kræver kirurgisk 

behandling for at opnå hæmostase.
• Produktet må maksimalt sidde på i 30 dage.

Bortskaffelse af produkt
For at minimere risikoen for potentielle infektioner eller miljøforurening skal de dele af 
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic, som er til engangsbrug, bortskaffes i henhold til gældende 
lokale regler og retningslinjer for forebyggelse af infektioner.

Særlige forholdsregler
Da der ikke findes data til støtte for anvendelsen af denne forbinding til sensitive populationsgrupper, 
såsom spædbørn, børn, gravide eller ammende kvinder, og da der ikke findes data om det modsatte om 
disse populationsgrupper, skal forbindingen anvendes efter lægens anbefalinger.

For patient/bruger/tredjepart i Den Europæiske Union og i lande med identisk regulering (forordning 
(EU) 2017/745 om medicinsk udstyr): Hvis der under brug af dette udstyr, eller som et resultat af dets 
anvendelse, har fundet en alvorlig hændelse sted, bedes du rapportere den til producenten og/eller 
dennes autoriserede repræsentant og til den nationale myndighed.

Genbrug af medicinsk engangsudstyr er forbundet med fare. Rengøring og sterilisering af udstyret 
med henblik på genbrug kan beskadige udstyrets integritet og forringe dets ydeevne alvorligt.

Dato for revision af teksten: 

DK – PAUL HARTMANN A/S · 2300 København

 Käyttöohjeet

Käyttötarkoitus
Sorbalgon Classic- / Sorbalgon T Classic -alginaatti on valmistettu merilevästä johdetuista 
luonnonkuiduista. Se on suunniteltu imemään nesteet tehokkaasti ja nopeasti. Alginaatti imee 
haavan tulehdusnestettä ja muodostaa haavan päälle geelimäisen kerroksen. Se pitää haavan 
paranemisympäristön kosteana, mikä nopeuttaa paranemisprosessia ja auttaa pysäyttämään 
verenvuodon. Lisäksi geelimäinen pinta estää sidettä tarttumasta haavaan, joten sen poistaminen 
käy kivuttomasti.

Koostumus
• Kalsiumalginaatti
• Natriumalginaatti

Käyttöaiheet
• Pinnalliset haavat
• Kohtalaisesti tai runsaasti erittävät onkalomaiset haavat
• Painehaavat
• Diabeettiset säärihaavat
• Laskimo-/valtimoperäiset säärihaavat
• Luovutuskohdat
• Leikkaushaavat

Siteen asettaminen
1. Puhdista haava keittosuolaliuoksella ja kuivaa sitä ympäröivä iho varovasti.
2. Valitse sopivan kokoinen side haava-alueen mukaisesti. Aseta side haavan päälle niin, ettei se 

peitä haavaa ympäröivää ihoa ja aiheuta maseraatiota.
3. Käytä onkalomaisiin haavoihin Sorbalgon T Classic -sidettä.
4. Peitä ja kiinnitä alginaattiside haavaa tukkimattomalla toissijaisella siteellä.
5. Sorbalgon Classic- / Sorbalgon T Classic -sidettä voi pitää haavan päällä enintään seitsemän 

päivää. Huomaa, että sidoksen vaihtotiheys määräytyy haavan tilan ja tulehdusnesteen määrän 
mukaan.

Poistaminen:
1. Poista toissijainen side varovasti.
2. Jos haava vaikuttaa kuivalta, kostuta side keittosuolaliuoksella ennen poistamista.
3. Poista side varovasti haavasta ja hävitä.

Vasta-aiheet
• Sorbalgon Classic / Sorbalgon T Classic on vasta-aiheinen potilaille, jotka ovat allergisia tuotteen 

valmistusaineille.

• Älä käytä tuotetta, jos haava on tulehtunut.
• Älä käytä tuotetta kuivaan haavaan.

Varotoimet
• Jos punotusta tai allergian oireita ilmenee, lopeta tuotteen käyttäminen.
• Sorbalgon Classic- / Sorbalgon T Classic -tuotetta ei suositella käytettäväksi haavoihin, joissa 

hemostaasin saavuttamiseen tarvitaan kirurgista hoitoa.
• Tuotetta ei saa käyttää jatkuvasti yli 30 päivää.

Tuotteen hävittäminen
Jotta mahdollisten infektiovaarojen tai ympäristön saastumisen riskit voidaan minimoida, 
Sorbalgon Classic- / Sorbalgon T Classic -teippien hävitettävien osien osalta on noudatettava 
sovellettavien ja paikallisten lakien, säädösten ja infektioiden ehkäisystandardien mukaisia 
toimenpiteitä.

Erityiset varotoimet
Koska tämän sidoksen käytöstä herkille potilasryhmille, kuten pikkulapsille, lapsille, raskaana oleville 
tai imettäville naisille, ei ole tietoja puolesta eikä vastaan, sidosta tulee käyttää näille ryhmille 
lääkärin suosituksesta erityisessä valvonnassa.

Potilas, käyttäjä tai kolmas osapuoli Euroopan unionissa ja maissa, joiden hallintotapa on samanlainen 
(asetus (EU) 2017/745 lääkinnällisistä laitteista): jos tämän laitteen käytön aikana tai seurauksena 
tapahtuu vakava haittatapahtuma, ilmoita siitä valmistajalle ja/tai sen valtuutetulle edustajalle ja 
toimivaltaiselle kansalliselle viranomaiselle.

Kertakäyttöisen lääkinnällisen laitteen uudelleenkäyttö on vaarallista. Tuotteen uudelleenkäsittely 
uudelleenkäyttöä varten voi vaurioittaa tuotetta ja heikentää sen suorituskykyä.

Tekstin muuttamispäivämäärä: 

 Bruksanvisning

Tiltenkt bruk
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic alginat er fremstilt av naturfibre fra tang. Den er laget for god 
og rask absorpsjon. Alginat absorberer sårvæske og danner et gel-lignende dekke over såret for å 
opprettholde et fuktig tilhelingsmiljø som fremskynder helbredelsesprosessen og bidrar til å stoppe 
blødning. Den gel-lignende overflaten hindrer også at kompressen setter seg fast i såret, slik at det er 
smertefritt å fjerne den.

Sammensetning
• Kalsiumalginat
• Natriumalginat

Indikasjoner
• Overfladiske sår
• Moderat til kraftig væskende og dype sår
• Trykksår
• Diabetisk bensår
• Venøst/arterielt bensår
• Donorsteder
• Sår etter kirurgi

Brukerveiledning
1. Rengjør såret med saltløsning, og tørk forsiktig den omkringliggende huden.
2. Velg riktig kompresstørrelse i henhold til sårarealet. Legg kompressen på sårbedet uten 

overlapping på det omkringliggende hudområdet, for å unngå maserasjon.
3. Til dype sår skal Sorbalgon T Classic brukes.
4. Dekk og fest alginatkompressen med en ikke-okkluderende sekundærkompress.
5. Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic kan sitte på såret i opptil syv dager. Hvor ofte kompressen 

må skiftes, avhenger av tilstanden til såret og mengden sårvæske.

Fjerning:
1. Fjern forsiktig sekundærkompressen.
2. Hvis såret virker å være tørt, skal kompressen gjennomfuktes med saltløsning før fjerning.
3. Fjern forsiktig kompressen fra sårbedet, og kast den.

Kontraindikasjoner
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic er kontraindisert for enhver pasient som kan være allergisk 

mot noen av bestanddelene.
• Dette produktet skal ikke brukes hvis det er infeksjon i såret.
• Dette produktet skal ikke brukes på tørt sår.

Forholdsregler
• Hvis det oppstår rødhet eller allergiske symptomer, må bruken av produktet stanses.
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic er ikke anbefalt for sår som må behandles kirurgisk for å 

oppnå hemostase.
• Kontinuerlig bruk skal ikke overskride 30 dager.

Kassering av produktet
For å redusere risikoen for mulig smittefare eller miljøforurensing bør engangskomponentene i 
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic kasseres etter prosedyrer, i henhold til lokale bestemmelser og 
standarder for infeksjonsforebygging.

Spesielle forholdsregler
Ved fravær av tilgjengelige data som støtter bruken av denne kompressen på følsomme populasjoner, 
for eksempel spedbarn, gravide eller ammende kvinner, og ved fravær av motstridende data, skal 
denne kompressen brukes på disse populasjonene med forsiktighet etter anvisning av lege.

For en pasient/bruker/tredjepart i Den europeiske union og i land med identisk lovregime (forordning 
(EU) 2017/745 om medisinsk utstyr): Hvis det har skjedd en alvorlig hendelse under bruk av denne 
utstyret, eller som et resultat av bruken, må du melde fra til produsenten og/eller den autoriserte 
representanten, og til Legemiddelverket.

Gjenbruk av medisinsk engangsutstyr er farlig. Reprosessering av utstyr for å bruke det på nytt kan 
skade utstyrets integritet og ytelse på drastisk vis.

Oppdateringsdato: 

NO – PAUL HARTMANN AS · 0279 Oslo

Strahlensterilisiert · Sterilized using irradiation · Stérilisé par irradiation 
Gesteriliseerd met straling · Sterilizzato con radiazioni ionizzanti · Esterilizado 
utilizando irradiación · Esterilizado por radiação · Αποστειρωμένο με χρήση 
ακτινοβολίας · Sterilizováno ozářením · Sterilizované žiarením · Sterylizowany 
radiacyjnie · Besugárzással sterilizált · Радиационная стерилизация 
Стерилизиране с използване на облъчване · Sterilizirano zračenjem 
Sterilizat prin iradiere · Steriliserad med strålning · Steriliseret med stråling 
Steriloitu säteilyttämällä · Sterilisert med stråling ·  

Einfaches Sterilbarrieresystem · Single sterile barrier system · Système de barrière 
stérile unique · Enkel steriel barrièresysteem · Sistema di barriera sterile singolo 
Sistema de barrera estéril simple · Sistema de barreira estéril único · Σύστημα 
φραγμού μονής αποστείρωσης · Jednoduchý systém sterilní bariéry · Jednoduchý 
systém sterilnej bariéry · Pojedynczy system bariery sterylnej · Egyszeres 
sterilgát-rendszer · Однобарьерная система защиты стерильности · Единична 
стерилна бариерна система · Sustav jednostruke sterilne barijere · Sistem cu 
barieră sterilă unică · Enkelt sterilt barriärsystem · Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem 
Yksinkertainen steriiliyden varmistusjärjestelmä · Enkelt sterilt barrieresystem 

 · 

Nicht wiederverwenden · Do not re-use · Ne pas réutiliser · Niet opnieuw gebruiken 
Non riutilizzare · No reutilizar · Não reutilizar · Μην επαναχρησιμοποιείτε 
Nepoužívat opětovně · Nepoužívať opakovane · Nie używać powtórnie 
Ne használja újra · Запрет на повторное применение · Да не се използва 
повторно · Nemojte ponovno upotrebljavati · A nu se reutiliza · Endast för 
engångsbruk · Kun til engangsbrug · Kertakäyttöinen · Ikke til gjenbruk 

 · 

Nicht erneut sterilisieren · Do not resterilize · Ne pas restériliser · Niet opnieuw 
steriliseren · Non risterilizzare · No esterilizar · Não reesterilizar · Μην 
επαναποστειρώνετε · Neprovádět opětovnou sterilizaci · Zákaz opakovanej sterilizácie 
Nie resterylizować · Ne sterilizálja újra · Не стерилизовать повторно · Да не се 
стерилизира повторно · Nemojte ponovno sterilizirati · A nu se resteriliza · Får 
inte återsteriliseras · Må ikke resteriliseres · Ei saa steriloida uudelleen · Må ikke 
resteriliseres ·  · 

Bei beschädigter Verpackung nicht verwenden · Do not use if package is damaged 
Ne pas utiliser si l’emballage est endommagé · Niet gebruiken als de verpakking 
beschadigd is · Non utilizzare se l’imballaggio non è integro · No utilizar si el envase 
está dañado · Não use se a embalagem estiver danificada · Μην χρησιμοποιείτε 
εάν η συσκευασία είναι κατεστραμμένη · Nepoužívat, jestliže je balení poškozeno 
Nepoužívať, ak je obal poškodený · Nie używać, jeżeli opakowanie jest uszkodzone 
Ne használja fel, ha a csomagolás sérült · He использовать при повреждении 
упаковки · Да не се използва, ако опаковката е повредена · Nemojte 
upotrebljavati ako je pakiranje oštećeno · A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul este 
deteriorat · Använd inte om förpackningen är skadad · Må ikke anvendes, hvis 
pakningen er beskadiget · Käyttö kielletty jos pakkaus on vaurioitunut · Må ikke 
brukes hvis emballasjen er skadet ·  

Trocken aufbewahren · Keep dry · Craint l’humidité · Droog bewaren · Mantenere 
asciutto · Manténgase seco · Manter seco · Διατηρείτε το προϊόν στεγνό · Chránit 
před vlhkem · Uchovávať v suchu · Chronić przed wilgocią · Szárazon tartandó 
Беречь от влаги · Да се пази сухо · Držite na suhom · A se păstra la loc uscat 
Förvaras torrt · Opbevares tørt · Säilytä kuivassa · Hold tørt ·  

Vor Sonnenlicht schützen · Keep away from sunlight · Conserver à l’abri de la 
lumière du soleil · Uit het zonlicht houden · Tenere lontano dalla luce 
Manténgase fuera de la luz del sol · Manter longe da luz solar · Κρατήστε το 
μακριά από το ηλιακό φως · Chránit před slunečním zářením · Chrániť pred slnkom 
Trzymać z dala od światła słonecznego · Napfénytől óvni · Не допускать воздействия 
солнечного света · Да се пази от слънчева светлина · Ne izlažite sunčevoj svjetlosti 
A se păstra la adăpost de lumina soarelui · Skyddas mot solljus · Må ikke opbevares 
i sollys · Säilytä auringonvalolta suojattuna · Må holdes borte fra sollys ·  

Temperaturbegrenzung · Temperature limit · Limite de température 
Temperatuurlimiet · Limite di temperatura · Límite de temperatura 
Limites de temperatura · Όριο θερμοκρασίας · Omezení teploty · Hranice teploty 
Dopuszczalna temperatura · Hőmérséklethatár · Температурный диапазон 
Граница на температурата · Ograničenje temperature · Limita de temperatură 
Temperaturgräns · Temperaturgrænse · Lämpötilan raja-arvot · Temperaturgrense

 · 

使用說明

用途
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic 藻酸鹽是從海藻提取的天然纖維製成。其吸收能力強大
而快速。藻酸鹽吸收傷口滲出物，使傷口表面形成膠狀覆蓋層，保持濕潤的傷口愈合環
境，從而加速傷口愈合過程並且有助於止血。膠狀表面層也防止敷料和傷口粘連，揭去敷
料時不造成患者疼痛。

成份
• 藻酸鈣
• 藻酸鈉

適應症
• 淺表傷口
• 輕度至嚴重滲出性傷口和空腔傷口
• 壓痛
• 糖尿病腿部潰瘍
• 靜脈性/動脈性小腿潰瘍
• 供體部位
• 術後傷口

使用方法
1. 用生理鹽水清潔傷口，輕柔地將傷口周圍皮膚擦乾。
2. 根据傷口大小選擇合適大小的敷料。將敷料覆蓋在創底，不要蓋住傷口周圍的皮膚，

以免發生浸漬。
3. 在空腔傷口，請使用 Sorbalgon T Classic.
4. 另用非封閉敷料覆蓋和固定藻鈣敷料。
5. Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic 可以敷在傷口上長達七天。請注意，更換敷料的頻率

視傷口的狀況和滲出物的量而定。

移除：
1. 輕柔地移除覆蓋敷料。
2. 如果傷口顯得乾燥，在移除敷料之前，用生理鹽水潤濕敷料。
3. 輕柔地從創底移除敷料后將其丟棄。

禁忌症
• Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic 禁用於可能對其任何成分過敏的患者。
• 在感染傷口不要使用本産品。
• 在乾燥傷口不要使用本産品。

預防措施
• 如果出現發紅或者過敏癥狀，要停止使用本産品。
• 不建議在需要外科治療以便止血的傷口使用 Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic。
• 連續使用不能超過 30 天。

產品棄置處理
為了將潛在感染危險或環境污染減到最低，Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic 的拋棄式組
合成份，應該依據本地法規，遵循棄置處理的程序和感染預防標準。

特別預防措施
在沒有對於敏感群體 (例如嬰兒、孩子、孕婦或哺乳婦女) 的支援資料之下，以及在沒有相
反資料的情況下，包紮紗布在這些群體的使用應該按照臨床醫師的建議小心使用。

歐盟和相同監管制度（醫療器材法規 (EU) 2017/745）國家的病患/使用者/第三方，如果在使
用本器材期間，或因使用本器材，而發生嚴重事件時，請向製造商及其授權代表，和/或您
本國的監管機構報告。

重複使用一次性醫療器材會造成危險。為了重複使用而再次處理醫療器材，可能會嚴重損
壞其完整性和性能。

最近資料更新日期：
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تعليمات الاستخدام

الاستخدام المقصود
Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic ألجينات مصنوعة من ألياف طبيعية مستخلصة من الأعشاب البحرية، 
صممت لتكون سريعة المتصاص على نحو كبير. تمتص الألجينات إفرازات الجرح وتشكل غشاء فوق الجرح 

ع بدورها من عملية الشفاء وتساعد في وقف النزيف. من  يشبه الهلام، مما يوفر بيئة رطبة للتئام الجرح تسُرِّ
ناحية أخرى فإن السطح الشبيه بالهلام يمنع التصاق الضمادة بالجرح، فلا تتسبب بألم عند إزالتها.

التركيب
كالسيوم ألجينات	 
صوديوم ألجينات	 

دواعي الاستعمال
الجروح السطحية	 
فرازات والعمق	  الجروح متوسطة إلى شديدة الإ
تقرحات النضغاط	 
قرحة الساق السكرية	 
قرحة الساق الوريدية/الشريانية	 
مناطق الجلد المنزوع لزراعته	 
الجروح التالية للجراحة	 

طريقة الاستخدام
نظِّف الجرح بمحلول ملحي وجفف الجلد المحيط به برفق.. 	
اختر حجم الضمادة المناسب بحسب منطقة الجرح. ضع الضمادة على موضع الجرح دون أن تتداخل . 	

مع المنطقة المحيطة بالجرح لتجنب حدوث تشريب.
	 ..Sorbalgon T Classic للجروح العميقة، يرجى استخدام
احرص على تغطية وتثبيت ضمادة ألجينات بضمادة ثانوية أخرى غير حاجزة.. 	
يمكن أن تظل Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic على الجرح حتى سبعة أيام. يرجى ملاحظة أن عدد . 	

فراز. مرات تغيير الضمادة يعتمد على حالة الجرح ومستوى الإ

زالة: الإ
أزِل الضمادة الثانوية برفق.. 	
أشبِع الضمادة بمحلول ملحي قبل إزالتها، إذا بدا الجرح جافًا.. 	
أزِل الضمادة برفق عن موضع الجرح وتخلص منها.. 	

موانع الاستعمال
يمنع استخدام Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic على أي مريض قد يعاني من حساسية ضد أي 	 

من مكوناتها.
ل تستخدم هذا المنتج إذا كان الجرح ملتهبًا.	 
ل تستخدم هذا المنتج على الجروح الجافة.	 

الاحتياطات
يرجى التوقف عن استخدام المنتج في حال ظهور احمرار أو أعراض للتحسس.	 
ل ينصح بوضع Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic على الجروح التي تحتاج إلى علاج جراحي لوقف 	 

النزيف الدموي.
ل يجوز أن يتجاوز الستخدام المتواصل 0	 يومًا.	 

التخلص من المنتج
لتقليل مخاطر العدوى المحتملة أو تلوث البيئة، يجب اتباع إجراءات التخلص من مكونات 

Sorbalgon Classic/Sorbalgon T Classic وفقًا لإجراءات التخلص من المنتجات، والمنسجمة مع القوانين 
والقواعد واللوائح المحلية المعمول بها والمتفقة مع معايير الوقاية من العدوى.

احتياطات خاصة
في حال غياب بيانات تعزز استخدام هذه الضمادة مع الفئات الحساسة، مثل: الرضع والأطفال والسيدات 
الحوامل أو المرضعات، وفي حال غياب بيانات تفيد عكس ذلك، يتعين استخدامها بحرص مع تلك الفئات، 

وطبقًا لتعليمات الطبيب.

بالنسبة للمرضى/المستخدمين/الأطراف الأخرى في التحاد الأوروبي أو في الدول التي لديها نظم رقابية 
مماثلة )لئحة (EU) 2017/745 بشأن الأجهزة الطبية(: في حال وقوع حادث خطير أثناء استخدام هذا المنتج 

أو نتيجةً لستخدامه، يرجى إبلاغ الشركة المصنعة و/أو ممثلها المعتمد والسلطة المحلية بذلك.

إعادة استخدام المنتجات الطبية المخصصة للاستعمال مرة واحدة أمر خطير. قد تؤدي إعادة معالجة 
المنتجات بهدف استخدامها مرة أخرى إلى تلفها بصورة شديدة والتأثير سلبًا على أدائها.
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